

No. 05-8794

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CLARENCE EDWARD HILL,
Petitioner,

v.

JAMES R. McDONOUGH, INTERIM SECRETARY OF THE
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, in his official
capacity, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN
ERIC BERGER
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
601 Thirteenth Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 639-6000

D. TODD DOSS*
725 Southeast Baya Drive
Suite 102
Lake City, FL 32025
(386) 755-9119

JOHN ABATECOLA
JOHN ABATECOLA, P.A.
P.O. Box 450128
Sunrise, FL 33345
(954) 560-6742

April 17, 2006

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. MR. HILL’S CLAIM IS PROPERLY BROUGHT UNDER § 1983.....	3
II. THERE IS NO OTHER GROUND FOR DENYING MR. HILL ACCESS TO A § 1983 FORUM FOR HIS EIGHTH AMENDMENT CLAIM.....	8
III. MR. HILL CANNOT BE DENIED A FORUM ON THE THEORY THAT HIS SUIT SHOULD BE RECHARACTERIZED AS A SUCCESSIVE HABEAS PETITION.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ali v. District of Columbia</i> , 278 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Anderson v. XYZ Correctional Health Services, Inc.</i> , 407 F.3d 674 (4th Cir. 2005)	9, 10
<i>Ballard v. Commissioner</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1270 (2005).....	15
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004)	18
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , No. 04-CI-01094 (Ky. Cir. Ct. July 8, 2005)	7
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001)	10
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	18
<i>Casanova v. Dubois</i> , 289 F.3d 142 (1st Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Casanova v. Dubois</i> , 304 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Chelette v. Harris</i> , 229 F.3d 684 (8th Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1478 (2005)	15
<i>City of Springfield v. Kibbe</i> , 480 U.S. 257 (1987)	14
<i>Curry v. Scott</i> , 249 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980)	12
<i>Foulk v. Charrier</i> , 262 F.3d 687 (8th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Gomez v. United States District Court for the Northern District of California</i> , 503 U.S. 653 (1992).....	1, 10
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	3

<i>Jackson v. District of Columbia</i> , 254 F.3d 262 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Jenkins v. Haubert</i> , 179 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	10
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1571 (2005)	17
<i>Lance v. Dennis</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1198 (2006)	19
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence and Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993).....	5
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	5
<i>Massey v. Helman</i> , 196 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 1999)	9, 10
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995).....	15
<i>Morales v. Hickman</i> , 415 F. Supp. 2d 1037 (N.D. Cal. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 438 F.3d 926 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1314 (2006)	7
<i>Morales v. Hickman</i> , No. 06-219JF (N.D. Cal. Feb. 16, 2006)	7
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004) 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 8, 10	
<i>Nyhuis v. Reno</i> , 204 F.3d 65 (3d Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass'n, Inc. v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998).....	13
<i>Padilla v. Hanft</i> , -- S. Ct. --, No. 05-533, 2006 WL 845383 (U.S. Apr. 3, 2006)	10
<i>Presier v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	3
<i>Ray v. Kertes</i> , 285 F.3d 287 (3d Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Richardson v. Goord</i> , 347 F.3d 431 (2d Cir. 2003).....	9

<i>Rumbles v. Hill</i> , 182 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Sims v. State</i> , 754 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 2000)	12
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	2, 16, 17, 18
<i>Steele v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 355 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal</i> , 523 U.S. 637 (1998).....	2, 16
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002).....	5
<i>Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991).....	15
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1242 (2005).....	3, 8, 14
<i>Worthington v. Missouri</i> , 166 S.W.3d 566 (Mo. 2005)	11
<i>Wright v. Hollingsworth</i> , 260 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Wyatt v. Terhune</i> , 315 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2003).....	10

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3626.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(B)	16
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)	19
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)(D).....	20
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(1)(A).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a).....	9
Fla. Stat. § 828.055	12

Fla. Stat. § 828.058 11, 12
Fla. Stat. § 828.058(4)(a) 11

MISCELLANEOUS

13A Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal Practice
and Procedure* (2d ed. 1984) 12
